



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

09-29-11
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Application of Apple Valley Ranchos Water Company (U 346 W) for Authority to Increase Rates Charged for Water Service by \$3,896,586 or 20% in 2012; \$547,241 or 2.35% in 2013; and \$786,254 or 3.32% in 2014.

A. 11-01-001
(Filed January 3, 2011)

**OPENING BRIEF
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES**

ALLISON BROWN

Attorney for the
Division of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-5462
Fax: (415) 703-2262

September 29, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	BACKGROUND	1
III.	DISPUTED ITEMS.....	2
	A. PAYROLL – NEW EMPLOYEES	2
	B. PAYROLL – MERIT INCREASE.....	5
	C. PAYROLL – BONUS.....	6
	D. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS – MEDICAL AND DENTAL INSURANCE	6
	E. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS – 401(K)	8
	F. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS – GROUP PENSION	9
	G. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS – EAP/WELLNESS	11
	H. REGULATORY ACCOUNTS – GROUP PENSION BALANCING ACCOUNT	11
	I. REGULATORY ACCOUNTS – PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE MEMORANDUM ACCOUNT.....	14
	J. ESCALATION YEAR METHODOLOGY – EMPLOYEE AND RETIREE HEALTHCARE.....	18
	K. OFFICE EXPANSION.....	18
	L. CARLYLE TRANSACTION CONTINGENCY	21
IV.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Commission Decisions

D.10-12-017.....	12
D.10-11-035.....	12
D.10-06-038.....	12
D.07-05-062.....	18

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the Matter of the Application of Apple Valley Ranchos Water Company (U 346 W) for Authority to Increase Rates Charged for Water Service by \$3,896,586 or 20% in 2012; \$547,241 or 2.35% in 2013; and \$786,254 or 3.32% in 2014.

A. 11-01-001
(Filed January 3, 2011)
